

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CM(M) 32/2024 CM(336/2024)

**UNITED INDIA INSURANCE ...Petitioner/Appellant(s)
COMPANY LIMITED AND ANR.**

Through: Mr. N.H. Khuroo, Advocate

Vs.

M/S WANI CARPETS AND ANR ...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Syed Owais Geelani, Advocate for 2
None for 1

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

ORDE R

05.05.2026

1. It seems that on one occasion Mr. Sami Yaqoob, Advocate had caused appearance for respondent No. 1, but thereafter did not turn up. He has also not filed any Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent No. 1.
2. In these circumstances, we are left with no option but to issue fresh notice to the respondent No. 1, returnable within a period of four weeks.
3. Requisite for service within one week.
4. List on 04.07.2026.
5. Registry to reflect the name of Mr. Syed Owais Geelani, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 2 in the next Regular Cause List.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

05.05.2026

"ARIF"